SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Marston Green Scout Parade 2024 Notice of Temporary Road Closures

The Council gives notice that in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic Regulation (Special Events) Act 1994 and being satisfied that the traffic on the roads listed below should be restricted or prohibited in the interests of public safety to event participants:

Locations:

- **1. Elmdon Road, Marston Green** From St Leonards Close to Land Lane.
- 2. Land Lane, Marston Green From Elmdon Road to Station Road.
- 3. Station Road, Marston Green From Elm Farm Avenue to Bickenhill Road.
- **4.** All side roads between the above closure points will also be closed for the duration.

Date(s) and time(s) when restriction will apply: on Saturday 29th June between the hours of 12:00hrs and 14:00hrs.

Reason for restriction: Safe Running of the Annual Parade.

Restrictions on behalf of: 1st Marston Green Scouts.

Diversion route: There will be no signed diversion for this closure, however traffic can divert via Coleshill Road, Berwicks Lane and Moorend Avenue. Vice Versa for the opposite direction.

Access **cannot** be provided through the restriction for Police, Fire and Ambulance Services responding to emergencies.

For further information contact: Lisa Ollis – 07804 592 460.

PAUL TOVEY

Head of Highway Management Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council Manor Square, Solihull, B91 3QB tro@solihull.gov.uk



21 June 2024